J.PMorgan

FAO: Peter Godsall

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD
5th Floor, Aldwych House

71-91 Aldwych

London WC2B 4HN
(By email: ukgaap@frc-asb.org.uk)

Dear Peter,

The Futureof UK GAAP

We write on behalf of J.P. Morgan (Europe) Ltdusihess entity of the wider J.P.
Morgan Group. As a firm, J.P. Morgan supportsAbeounting Standard Boards
(“ASB”) proposal to enhance convergence with IFR®ugh the adoption of full IFRS
for publicly accountable entities and IFRS for SM&snon-publicly accountable
entities.

We welcome the opportunity to comment on the ASBdsisultation Paper - Policy
Proposal “The Future of UK GAAP” and agree with theection being taken in relation
to International Accounting Standards convergence.

J.P. Morgan Worldwide Securities Services (WSSYidess fund accounting and
administration services for a wide and diverse eaofgclients and investment vehicles
across our global locations including the UK areddnd. Amongst other things we act as
preparers of financial statements for 30 clientsl, im excess of 600 funds across our UK
and Irish based operations, encompassing open €ulkxttive Investment Schemes
(“CIS”) ranging from UK and Irish oeic’s (ICVC’s/VC's), Unit Trusts, and Charity
Common Investment Funds. Additionally we prepararicial statements for Investment
Trust Companies and provide primary financial infation for vehicles such as unitised
Life and Pension companies and Institutional Seggegimandates, in GAAP compliant
formats for inclusion within the accounts of ouderlying clients.

The commentary and responses provided below aedat to compliment the views
and opinions previously expressed by J.P. Morgeetty and through the various trade
and industry bodies where we are represented.

The long held view of J.P. Morgan is that IFRS dtidne adopted in its full and standard
form to the maximum extent possible, with no lomajurisdictional variations, to ensure
optimal effectiveness, consistency and comparglufistatements.

It is our intention to focus our responses in taiter to those areas which have a direct
impact on our J.P. Morgan WSS business and opasat@ating specifically to the
accounting and associated regulatory and tax pesctipplicable to CIS.

The ambition to develop a “high-quality, fit-for-qose...framework that addresses
comprehensively all entities” is commendable; hosvewkey concern for us is that IFRS
has some evident gaps in relation to current adouy(and associated regulatory and tax
compliance) requirements for CIS, which are adémesy applicable SORP.



We therefore advocate that where gaps or unceytakist no significant change to
approach should be made mandatory until apprope@iesalent guidance is introduced.

Need to provide Relevant Disclosures

The ASB notes that there is a desire to ensuretisgoequirements are effective but
simplified, and produce more relevant, comparadotel, understandable information. It is
our belief that the removal of a SORP for Authatti§@inds may actually require more
‘irrelevant’ information e.g. the inclusion of astaflow statement is unlikely to bring

any real benefit to the user of financial staterment

In this regard we would urge you to ensure thatgtens, or concessions that are
afforded to preparers of statements for CIS areechforward into any future state
model, for example Reduced Disclosures may be @apjpte under certain circumstances
(the benefits derived from reporting a cash floatesnent for a CIS may be limited).

In Addition we would urge that consideration beegivto requirements, which after
careful consideration on the part of industry pgwtnts were considered to deliver
little/no benefits for the users of CIS financitements and were deemed unnecessary,
but which could be reintroduced through implementifRS. For example CIS are not
currently required to report ‘unrealised vs. realisgains and losses separately. This
exemption is absent from IFRS. The re-introducbbrequirements such as these could
have significant systems and procedural impactf#®preparers of financial statements.

Consequently, although our overarching premiskasFRS should be implemented
consistently in its full form, in practice we beleethat there may be limited areas where
reduced disclosures may be appropriate. We thereécommend that ASB continue to
require the use of appropriate SORPs in areas WRB'® is either silent or unclear on
certain industry specific issues until such timea@sivalent guidance is included in
IFRS.

We also find it confusing that there is a “FutuecBmmendation” for the withdrawal of
the respective SORP’s for AIC companaesl Authorised Funds but a specific reference
solely for the AIC to determine themselves whether addél guidance would be
needed. We would like the ASB to provide more tyasround why only the AIC have
been asked whether additional guidance is required.

Revenue vs. Capital Concept

A fundamental ‘concept’ in the administration of Wthorised, and other, CIS is the
distinction between Capital and Revenue returng,itais of particular concern to us, as
preparers of financial statements for these vehiitlat this distinction is not drawn in
current IFRS. Also UK CIS are currently obligeddistribute 100% of net distributable
revenue on an annual basis to maintain “Authoristatus (defined within the SORP).
Authorised status not only affords benefits retatio the investor base that funds can be
distributed to, it also provides for beneficial ta@atment (e.g. capital gains realised
within the CIS are exempt from Capital Gains taes] as the UK tax authorities
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operate on the basis that ‘tax follows accountakable income’ will equate with
recognisable net Revenue).

Additionally CIS are typically priced and dealt amaily frequency, and will commonly
operate a concept of ‘income equalisation’ whemdtyaccumulated Revenue should be
capable of being calculated and reported daily fwilyaccurate basis (This calculation
is influenced by applying the guidance from thevaht SORP).

The lack of any IFRS guidance in this area woutvéea considerable gap, and could
open up the potential for a requirement to maintairtiple books of records. This is a
key issue where we would hope that the ASB willneskledge that they have a
continuing role to play (at least, until equivalgoidance is included in IFRS).

We applaud the ASB'’s stated intention to focus ues®on ensuring that IFRS satisfies
the needs of all regional constituents, and woulg you to lobby the IASB to include
relevant guidance in IFRS where areas are idedtifiat may lead to confusion or
uncertainty in relation to how certain scenariosuti be accounted for.

| hope you find our feedback useful. If there amg areas you would like to discuss
further please do not hesitate to contact me ol @¥® 4650 or John Drysdale on 0131
270 4322

Yours faithfully

Paul McLaughlin

Below are our specific responses to the questaissd.
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Questions Posed:

Consultation Paper Question Response

Question 1 — Which definition of Public Accountétyildo Overall we prefer the Board’s definition.

you prefer: the Board’s proposal (paragraph 2.3hercurrent| It is hard to argue that collective investment sabg would not fit the
legal definitions (paragraph 2.5)? Please stateghgons for | Tier 1 criteria irrespective of their size.

your preference. If you do not agree with eithdirigon,
please explain why not and what your proposedradtere

would be?

Question 2 — Do you agree that all entities thatpablicly We agree that publicly accountable entities shbelihcluded within
accountable should be included in Tier 1? If ndtywot? Tier 1 subject to our key concerns discussed pus\yo

Question 3 — Do you agree with the Board’s proptisat No comments

wholly-owned subsidiaries that are publicly accaibie
should apply EU adopted IFRS? If not, why not?
Question 4 — Do you still consider that wholly-owine No comments
subsidiaries that are publicly accountable shoeldlbwed
reduced disclosures? If so, it would be helpfylafi could
highlight such disclosure reductions as well adarmg the
rationale for these reductions.

Question 5 — Do you agree with the Board’s proptsatithe | No comments
IFRS for SMEs should be used by ‘Tier 2’ entities?
Question 6 — Do you agree with the Board’s proptsatithe | No comments
IFRS for SMEs should be adopted wholesale and not
amended? If not, why not? It would be helpful iiyoould
provide specific examples of any amendments thaldibe
made, as well as the reason for recommending these
amendments.

Question 7 — Do you agree with the Board’s proptisat No comments
large Non-Publicly Accountable Entities should leerpitted
to adopt the IFRS for SMEs? Or do you agree thigela
entities should be required to use EU adopted IHR&&se
give reasons for your view.

Question 8 — Do you agree with the Board that tRESE No comments
should remain in force for the foreseeable future?

JPMorgan



Consultation Paper Question Response

Question 9 — Do you agree that the FRSSE couléplaced
by the IFRS for SMEs after an appropriate transiperiod,
following the issuance of the IFRS for SMESs?

No comments

Question 10 — Do you agree with the Board’s curvéws on
the future role of SORPSs. If not, why not

We agree with the ASB’s views. However in areasr@hERS lacks
guidance there is an argument for SORP to be edaintil
appropriate/alternative guidance is included in$FR

J.P. Morgan believes the SORP’s for funds provioadgsummary
guidance of the key accounting principles thatraost applicable to
collective investment schemes.

The SORP works well and it would be counterprodcto withdraw
it, without consideration of implementing an equérd document
which has similar ‘recognition’.

In particular we wish to stress that the conceEapital v Revenue is
foreign to IFRS, therefore the removal of the SQR¥aId also remove
any guidance on how profit and loss should be bplitveen revenue
and capital, unless appropriate equivalent guidavaeintroduced.
We note also that you concede that “SORP makingebadill need to
review IFRS to the extent that these standardsmagsgte the need for
SORP” and as such it will be difficult to make aformed decision
whether there remains a need for a SORP untiluthedite of EU
Adopted IFRS is known.

Question 11 — Do you agree with the Board’s probimsa
develop a public benefit entity standard as paitsgblans for
the future of UK GAAP? If not, how should (converyéJK
GAAP address public benefit entity issues?

No Comments

Question 12 — If you do agree with the proposaldeelop a
public benefit entity standard, should the standancer all the
requirements for preparing true and fair view actswor
should it cover only those issues where IFRS oOtRERS for
SME'’s needs to be supplemented for the public lieeetity
sector?

No comments

Question 13 — Do you agree the issues listed imllowe table

No comments
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Consultation Paper Question Response

are distinctive for the public benefit entity secamd should
therefore be covered in a public benefit entitydead? What
other issues might the proposed standard include?

Question 14 — The Board accepts there may be &oarg
need for guidance to supplement a public benefityen
standard in sectors such as charities, housingdncation.
Where this is the case, do you think the Board kshprovide
a Statement confirming the guidance is consistéfit WK
GAAP, including the public benefit entity standard?

J.P. Morgan has no comments to make on this pkatitam, with the
sole exception of the treatment of [Charity] Comnhovestment
Funds. We believe that the existence of a SORPgdper or its
equivalent would be of benefit to these vehicleguidance is not
otherwise incorporated into existing standards.

Question 15 — If you are an entity whose basigeparing
financial statements will change under these pralgpsvhat
are the likely effects of applying those new regoients?
Please indicate both benefits and costs and offeateas
appropriate. If you are a user of financial statetmésuch as
an

investor or creditor) what positive and negativieett do you
anticipate from the implementation of the proposaisout in
this paper?

See discussions above for the likely effects ofyapg the new
requirements.

As preparers of financial statements we would exgaghat significant
costs would be incurred to implement changes utidse proposals.
At this time it is difficult to quantify the costand the changes that
could be needed can not be fully planned for uh&lend-state
requirements are known.

It is envisaged that costs will be incurred in tiela to:

- Technology developments and procedural change

- Project resourcing

- Consultantcy and Auditor fees

Question 16 — What are your views on the propodegtion
dates?

The proposed adoption date is overly aggressivegaren both the
track record thus far, and the general ‘time tolementation’ on
relatively complex European level measures itkslyi that a number o
iIssues may take more time than anticipated tovesol

After having taken account of the requirementsctamparatives, the
actual ‘readiness’ date accelerates the proposaly®ar at least, and
there still remains certain changes to standamtsniay be relevant to
us which are not yet finalised. This will hindep@perly planned
transition.
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